

# State of West Virginia Request for Quotation

Proc Folder: 170102

Doc Description: Physical Therapy Services at the WVSDB

Proc Type: Central Master Agreement

	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No		Version		
2016-01-04	2016-01-27 13:30:00	CRFQ 0403	DBS1600000004	1		

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

**BID CLERK** 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

**PURCHASING DIVISION** 

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

**CHARLESTON** 

WV

25305

US

VENDOR

Ve.

KAREN E RILEY PO BOX 235 ROMNEY, WV 26757-0235

> 01/25/16 10:56:29 WW Purchasing Division

FOR INFORMATION (	CONTACT	THE BUYER
-------------------	---------	-----------

Michelle L Childers (304) 558-2063

michelle.i.childers@wv.gov

Signature X

FEIN#

DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

#### "ANAL INFORMATION

#### Request for Quotation

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the West Virginia Schools for the Deaf and the Blind (WVSDB), to establish an Open-End contract for Physical Therapy Services per the bid requirements, specification and terms and conditions as attached.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO			
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE		CENTRAL SUPPLY			
SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND		SCHOOL FOR THE DE	EAF & BLIND		
301 EAST MAIN ST		301 EAST MAIN ST	301 EAST MAIN ST		
ROMNEY	WV26757-1894	ROMNEY	WV 26757-1894		
			20.0. (00)		
US		US			

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Physical Therapy Services	750	House D 4	\$ 50.00/	base
	<del></del>	700	110012	40,007	V 10 L/V

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
85122101	-		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

#### **Extended Description:**

**Educational Advisory Services** 

#### SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

Line Event Date

1 Vendor Question Deadline @10:00 A.M. Event Date
2016-01-11

#### CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Company)

(Authorized Signature)

(Representative Name, Title)

304559

7943 1-21-16

(Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date)

# REQUEST FOR QUOTATION Physical Therapy. Services

#### 11. MISCELLANEOUS:

11.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager:	Karen Riley
Vendor's Address:	Po Box 235
_	Romney, WV 26757
	r: <u>304 559 7943</u> Number:
Ema	nil Address: Kriley wisdb @g mail.com

#### Attachment A

#### References:

Reference #1 Name:	Ann Behrens
Position:	MSP Crovdinator WVSD
Address:	301 & Main St
Telephone Number:	Komney, WV 26757
	304 922 4850
Reference #2 Name: _	Margaret Orth
Position:	Occupational Therapist
Address:	301 & Main St
Telephone Number:	Romney, WV 2675 7
	304 822 485 R
Reference #3 Name: _	Mona Childs
Position:	orientation + Kobility Specialist
Address:	WVSB 301 & Main ST Para
Telephone Number: _	Mona Childs  Orientation + Hobility Specialist  WVSB 301 & Hair St Romney, WV  304822 4658  2675 7

TOTAL RID AMOUNT

### WV Schools for the Deaf and Blind Physical Therapy Services Exhibit A

Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Estimated Qty.	Extended Cost
1	Physical Therapy	Per Hour	\$80.00	750	\$0.00
	Services				

TOTAL DID ANIOUNT	\$0.00
Bidder / Vendor Informati	ion:
Name:	Karen Riley PT
Address:	PO Box 238
	Romney, WV 26757
Phone#:	304 559 79U3
Email Address:	kriley wysolbe amail. Com
Authorized Signature:	Jones Lever Pl
	Marin Pour P)

<sup>\*\*</sup>Estimated quantities are for bidding purposes only, more or less may be purchased by the agency.\*\*

Name of Agency: WYSDR	Name of Associate: Karrn Pilein
Signature:	Signature: Keen Roly D)

itle: CFO Title: Physical Theraps)

Date: 1/21/16

Form - WVBAA-012004 Amended 06.26,2013

AGREED:

APPROVED AS TO FORM THIS 20 11

Retrick Morrisey
Attorney General

#### Appendix A

(To be completed by the Agency's Procurement Officer prior to the execution of the Addendum, and shall be made a part of the Addendum. PHI not identified prior to execution of the Addendum may only be added by amending Appendix A and the Addendum, via Change Order.)

Name of Associate: Karen Riley, PT

Name of Agency: West Virginia Schools for the Deaf and the Blind

Describe the PHI (do not include any actual PHI). If not applicable, please indicate the same.

Medical Diagnosis
Treatment Plats
Medications in use
Past therapy treatment
Therapy and Medical results
Medical Records

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

proposat, plans a	daror specification, etc.
Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum rece	rived)
Addendum No. 1	Addendum No. 6
Addendum No. 2	Addendum No. 7
Addendum No. 3	Addendum No. 8
Addendum No. 4	Addendum No. 9
Addendum No. 5	Addendum No. 10
discussion held between Vendor's represent	pt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. tation made or assumed to be made during any oral atives and any state personnel is not binding. Only to the specifications by an official addendum is

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.



#### **HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS SERVICE** ORGANIZATION PURCHASING GROUP Certificate of Insurance



100,000 aggregate

10,000 aggregate

10,000 aggregate

25,000 aggregate

OCCURRENCE P				OLICY FORM			
PRODUCER	BRANCH	PREFIX	POLICY NUMBER	Policy Period:			
018098	970	HPG	0264783170-8		From 09/20/15 to 09/20/16 at 12:01 AM Standard Time		
Named insure	d			Program Administe		7 (W Otal)	daid inne
Karen Riley PO Box 235 Romney, WV 26757-0235				Healthcare Providers Service Organization 159 E. County Line Road Hatboro, PA 19040-1218 1-800-982-9491 www.hpso.com			
Medical Specia	alty		Code	Insurance is provided by:			
Physical Therapist 80995 Excludes Cosmetic Procedures				American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania 333 South Wabash Avenue Chicago, Illinois 60604			
Professional Liability  Your professional liability limits shown above include the following:  Good Samaritan Liability  * Malpiacement Liability			00,000 each claim ility • Personal Injury		000,000 a	ggregate	
• Sexua	Misconduct i	ncluded in the		subject to \$25,000 aggre	raate sublimit		
Coverage Exte				and the past of aggree	gate outsimile		
License Protectio	n		\$	25,000 per proceeding	<b>.</b>	OF 000	
Defendant Expen			\$	1,000 per day limit	\$	25,000	aggregate
Deposition Repre	sentation			10,000 per deposition	\$	25,000	aggregate
Assault			•	25,000 per incident	\$	10,000	aggregate
Includes Workplace	Violence Counselii	na	Ψ	-0,000 per incluent	\$	25,000	aggregate

Workplace Liability
---------------------

Medical Payments

First Aid

Workplace Liability Fire and Water Legal Liability Personal Liability

Damage to Property of Others

Included in Professional Liability Limit shown above

Included in the PL limit above subject to \$150,000 aggregate sublimit

25,000 per person

10,000 per incident

10,000 per incident

25,000 per incident

\$1,000,000 aggregate

Total: \$248.36

Premium \$247.00 Surcharge \$1.36

Includes Workplace Violence Counseling

Premium reflects self-employed, part-time rate.

Information Privacy (HIPAA) Fines & Penalties

Policy Forms & Endorsements (Please see attached list for a general description of many common policy forms and endorsements.) G-121500-D G-121501-C G-121503-C G-145184-A G-147292-A CNA81753 CNA81758 GSL13424 GSL15563 GSL15564 GSL15565 GSL17101 CNA80052 CNA80051 G-123846-C47 G-123828-B CNA79575

\$

Chairman of the Board

July 2hter

Keep this Certificate of Insurance in a safe place. This Certificate of Insurance and proof of payment are your proof of coverage. There is no coverage in force unless the premium is paid in full. In order to activate your coverage, please remit premium in full by the effective date of this Certificate of Insurance.

Form #: G-141241-B (3/2010)

Master Policy: 188711433

# West Virginia Board of Physical Therapy BIENNIAL LICENSE

This certifies that the below person is issued this certificate of registration, to practice the profession specified herein, in the State of West Virginia.

Karen E Riley

**Physical Therapist** 

License No.

Executive Secreta

Authentication Num.: D36Z38989Y - Verify online at www.wvbopt.com

This certificate must be displayed in a conspicuous place

WV-10 Approved / Revised 12/16/15

## State of West Virginia

# **VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE**

Certification and application is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Vendor Preference, if applicable.

	Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification;	
	Bidder is a resident vendor partnership, association, or corporation with at least eighty percent of ownership interest of bidder held by another entity that meets the applicable four year residency requirement; or,	
	Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,	
2.	Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,	
3.	Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a nonresident vendor that employs a minimum of one hundred state residents, or a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia and employs a minimum of one hundred state residents, and for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the bidder's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the bidder's employees or the bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years and the vendor's bid; or,	
4.	Application is made for 5% vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,	
<u>5.</u>	Application is made for 3.5% vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or,	
<b></b>	Application is made for 3.5% vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.	
7.	Application is made for preference as a non-resident small, women- and minority-owned business, in accordance with West Virginia Code §5A-3-59 and West Virginia Code of State Rules.  Bidder has been or expects to be approved prior to contract award by the Purchasing Division as a certified small, women- and minority-owned business.	
or (b) ass	nderstands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the lents for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) rescind the contract or purchase order; sess a penalty against such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to acting agency or deducted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.	
By subm authorize the requi deemed	ission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and so the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid red business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.	
	ereby certifies that this certificate is true and accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder ything contained within this certificate changes during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchassion in writing immediately.	
Bidder:_	of the straining finite dialety.	_

\*Check any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

# Vendor's Name: Karan Rikey, PT Authorized Signature: Land County of Hampshire to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this Oday of January, 200 My Commission expires 10-27, 2021 AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of West Virginia Joyce A BARNES Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 08/01/2015)

WV Schools for the Deaf and Blind 601 East Main Street Romney, WV 26757 My commission expires October 27, 2021